

Nos. 15-1503, 15-1504

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES S. TURNER, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

RUSSEL L. OVERTON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

JEFFREY M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
BETH A. WILLIAMS
DAMON C. ANDREWS
MATTHEW S. BROOKER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
jeffrey.harris@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Decision Below Misinterprets <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> And Its Progeny	4
A. The Decision Below Departs from <i>Brady</i> by Artificially Heightening the Threshold for Materiality	4
B. This Court Has Been Vigilant in Ensuring That Lower Courts Do Not Improperly Raise the <i>Brady</i> Materiality Standard	7
II. Raising The <i>Brady</i> Materiality Bar Would Significantly Undermine Prosecutors’ Incentives To Disclose Potentially Exculpatory Evidence.....	11
A. The Decision Below Undermines Prosecutors’ Incentives To Disclose Potentially Exculpatory Evidence	12
B. The Decision Below Is Especially Troubling in Light of the Frequency with which <i>Brady</i> Violations Occur.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Woodford</i> , 725 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Aguilera v. Iowa</i> , 807 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2011)	19
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	1, 4, 16
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	1, 4
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	15
<i>Deren v. Florida</i> , 15 So.3d 723 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009).....	19
<i>DeSimone v. Iowa</i> , 803 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 2011)	19
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Duley v. Missouri</i> , 304 S.W.3d 158 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	19
<i>Harris v. Lafler</i> , 553 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	13, 16
<i>In re Brophy</i> , 83 A.D.2d 975 (1981)	14
<i>In re Stenson</i> , 276 P.3d 286 (Wash. 2012)	19
<i>Kentucky v. Bussell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 96 (Ky. 2007)	19

<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matthew v. Johnson</i> , 201 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 14 A.3d 1094 (D.C. 2011).....	19
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 133 (2012).....	13
<i>Monroe v. Blackburn</i> , 476 U.S. 1145 (1986).....	16
<i>Pena v. Texas</i> , 353 S.W.3d 797 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	19
<i>People v. Garrett</i> , 106 A.D.3d 929 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	19
<i>People v. Uribe</i> , 76 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1457 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	19
<i>Simmons v. Beard</i> , 590 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Engel v. Dormire</i> , 304 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. 2010).....	19
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 116 A.3d 894 (D.C. 2015).....	2, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	6, 7, 10, 16
<i>United States v. Avilés-Colón</i> , 536 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	5, 20

<i>United States v. Kohring</i> , 637 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11, 20
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>United States v. Triumph Capital Grp., Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Wedding</i> , 2009 WL 3805640 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Zomber</i> , 299 F. App'x 130 (3d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Villasana v. Wilhoit</i> , 368 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Walker v. Johnson</i> , 646 S.E.2d 44 (Ga. 2007)	19
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	9, 10, 19
<i>West Virginia v. Youngblood</i> , 650 S.E.2d 119 (W. Va. 2007).....	19
Statute	
42 U.S.C. §1983	3, 13
Other Authorities	
Alafair S. Burke, <i>Revisiting Prosecutorial Disclosure</i> , 84 Ind. L.J. 481 (2009).....	14, 16
Angela J. Davis, <i>The American Prosecutor: Independence, Power, and the Threat of Tyranny</i> , 86 Iowa L. Rev. 393 (2001)	12, 17

Anna Vancleave, <i>Brady and the Juvenile Courts</i> , 38 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 551 (2014).....	13
Bennett L. Gershman, <i>Bad Faith Exception to Prosecutorial Immunity for Brady Violations</i> , Amicus, Harv. Civ. Rights-Civ. Lib. L. Rev. (2010).....	17
Bill Moushey, <i>Hiding the Facts: Discovery Violations Have Made Evidence Gathering a Shell Game</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (Nov. 24, 1998)	18
California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice, <i>Report and Recommendations on Reporting Misconduct</i> (2007).....	18
Daniel S. Medwed, <i>The Zeal Deal: Prosecutorial Resistance to Post-Conviction Claims of Innocence</i> , 84 B.U. L. Rev. 125 (2004).....	15
James S. Liebman, et al., <i>A Broken System: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995</i> (2000).....	18
Jenia I. Turner & Allison D. Redlich, <i>Two Models of Pre-Plea Discovery in Criminal Cases: An Empirical Comparison</i> , 73 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 285 (2016).....	13
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>The Liability Rule for Constitutional Torts</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 207 (2013).....	16

Joseph R. Weeks, <i>No Wrong Without a Remedy: The Effective Enforcement of the Duty of Prosecutors to Disclose Exculpatory Evidence</i> , 22 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 833 (1997).....	17
Kathleen M. Ridolfi & Maurice Possley, N. Cal. Innocence Project, <i>Preventable Error: A Report on Prosecutorial Misconduct in California 1997-2009</i> (2010).....	12
Kathleen M. Ridolfi, Tiffany Joslyn & Todd Fries, Nat'l Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, <i>Material Indifference: How the Courts Are Impeding Fair Disclosure in Criminal Cases</i> (2014)	11
Ken Armstrong & Maurice Possley, <i>The Verdict: Dishonor</i> , Chi. Tribune (Jan. 10, 1999, http://trib.in/2kwn7E7).....	17
Margaret Z. Johns, <i>Reconsidering Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity</i> , 2005 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 53 (2005)	14, 17
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Institutional Design and the Policing of Prosecutors: Lessons from Administrative Law</i> , 61 Stan. L. Rev. 869 (2009)	15
Sonja B. Starr, <i>Sentence Reduction as a Remedy for Prosecutorial Misconduct</i> , 97 Geo. L.J. 1509 (2009)	15
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004).....	15

Steven K. Berenson, <i>Public Lawyers, Private Values: Can, Should, and Will Government Lawyers Serve the Public Interest?</i> , 41 B.C. L. Rev. 789 (2000)	15
Steven Weinberg, <i>Breaking the Rules: Who Suffers When a Prosecutor Is Cited for Misconduct?</i> , Ctr. for Pub. Integrity (June 26, 2003), http://bit.ly/2l0rVii	18
